

## Campaign Against Torture <campaignagainsttorture.india@gmail.com>

## Additional Information Called for(AIC) - 1073/36/30/2021-AD

1 message

nhrc.india@nic.in <nhrc.india@nic.in>

Wed, Mar 2, 2022 at 4:24 PM

To: cp-rachakonda@tspolice.gov.in, cprachakonda@gmail.com, collector-ydr@telangana.gov.in, campaignagainsttorture.india@gmail.com

Cc: ar4.nhrc@nic.in

Case No.- 1073/36/30/2021-AD

NATIONAL HUMAN RIGHTS COMMISSION (LAW DIVISION)

MANAV ADHIKAR BHAWAN, BLOCK-C, G.P.O. COMPLEX, INA, NEW DELHI- 110023

Fax No.: 011-24651332 Website: www.nhrc.nic.in

Date: 02/03/2022

To,

THE COMMISSIONER OF POLICE RACHAKONDA, VAYUPURI COLONY, BESIDE MALKAJGIRI COURT COMPLEX, NEREDMET, Hyderabad YADARI BHUVANAGIRI TELANGANA 500056

Email- cp-rachakonda@tspolice.gov.in,cprachakonda@gmail.com

THE DISTRICT MAGISTRATE YADARI BHUVANAGIRI TELANGANA Email- collector-ydr@telangana.gov.in

Sub: Complaint/Intimation from

AMAL KANTI CHAKMA C-3441, THIRD FLOOR, JANAKPURI WEST DELHI, DELHI

Email- campaignagainsttorture.india@gmail.com, Mob No- 9667912667

**Subject:** Additional Information Called for(AIC) -1073/36/30/2021-AD.

Sir/Madam,

I am directed to say that the matter was considered by the Commission on 02/03/2022 and the Commission has directed as follows .:

The complainant, vide online complaint dated 21.06.2021, has informed the Commission about death of 45-year-old woman identified as Yesumma, 19.06.2021 due to the alleged custodial torture at Addagudur PS, District-Yadadri, Telangana.

The Commission vide its proceedings dated 06.12.2021 had directed the registry to issue fresh reminder to the Commissioner of Police, Rachakonda, Commissionerate, Hyderabad, Telangana as well as District Collector, YadariBhuvanagiri, Telangana to submit the English translation of the documents already sent in regional language. They were further directed to submit the remaining requisite reports including judicial MER in the matter.

Pursuant to the directions of the Commission, a report dated 10.12.2021 of the Commissioner of Police, Rachakonda, Commissionerate, Hyderabad, Telangana has been submitted case has been registered and the Disciplinary Authority of Rachakonda Police Commissionerate passed orders imposing exemplary punishment of "dismissal from service" against the then SHO of Addagudur PS namely V. Maheshwar and also against two police constables. The State Govt. has released Rs. 15,00,000/- to the son of the deceased Sri Uday Kiran and Rs. 10,00,000/- each to the two daughters of the deceased viz. KasimallaSwapna and InukondaSulatha apart from appointing Sri Uday Kiran as office subordinate in Social Welfare Department, Khammam District. It is submitted that after collecting the post mortem report and Judicial Magistrate Enquiry Report, further investigation will be completed and on conclusion of investigation, the charge sheet will be filed in the concerned Jurisdiction Court for prosecution of the accused in Cr. No. 63/2021 of P.S. Addagudur.

The Commission has considered the report submitted by the authority in the instant case. The Commissioner of Police, Rachakonda, Commissionerate, Hyderabad, Telangana as well as District Collector, YadariBhuvanagiri, Telangana are directed to submit the Magisterial Enquiry Report along with residue reports (in English language) in the instant case. Requisite report be submitted within six weeks, failing which the Commission would be constrained to issue coercive process U/sec. 13 PHR Act, 1993.

- It is therefore, requested that the additional/complete report as directed by the Commission in the matter be sent latest by 23/04/2022, for futher consideration by the Commission.
- Any communication by public authorities in this matter may please be sent to the Commission through the HRCNet Portal (https://hrcnet.nic.in) by using id and password already provided to the public authorities (click Authority Login), or through Speed Post/ at email-id cr.nhrc@nic.in. Any Audio/ Video CDs/ pen drives etc. and bulky reports may be sent through Speed Post/ per bearer.

Your's faithfully

Sd/-

Debindra Kundraa

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR (LAW)

M-4 Section

Ph. No. 011-24663290

Email. ar4.nhrc@nic.in

CC to

Debindra Kundraa

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR (LAW)

M-4 Section

Ph. No. 011-24663290

Email. ar4.nhrc@nic.in

<sup>1.</sup> This is a system generated email sent using email-id nhrc.india@nic.in. However, this email-id cannot be used to send any communication to the Commission. If needed, the email-id cr.nhrc@nic.in may be used to send communications to the Commission, mentioning the case number mentioned above.